STATE OF IOWA

BEFORE THE PUBLIC EN	MPLOYMENT RELA	ATIONS BOARD	near year of the sales of the s	co	
POCAHONTAS AREA COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,	}			007 25	
Public Employer,	\			P)	
and	}	CASE NO.	4065	1.55	314 v
POCAHONTAS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,	}		SH	8	
Petitioner.	}				

AMENDMENT OF CERTIFICATION

A petition for amendment of certification having been duly filed under Section 14 of the Public Employment Relations Act and Rule 4.8 of the Public Employment Relations Board's Rules, a Public Notice of Proposed Decision granting the requested amendment having been issued and posted in accordance with such rule, no objections to such Proposed Decision having been made and the Board having no objections:

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the certification of the Pocahontas Education Association as the exclusive bargaining representative for certain employees of the Pocahontas Community School District issued in PERB case no. 396 be and is hereby amended to read as follows:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Pocahontas Area Education Association should be and hereby is designated and certified by this Board to be the exclusive bargaining representative for the employees of the Pocahontas Area Community School District, a public employer, in the following bargaining unit:

INCLUDED: All classroom teachers (K-12), Title I remedial reading teachers, educationally mentally retarded (special education) teachers, guidance counselors, and librarians (media specialists).

EXCLUDED:

Superintendent, principals, all non-certificated employees and all other employees excluded by Section 4 of the Act.

DONE by the Public Employment Relations Board this 25th of October, 1989.

cc: Dennis Pierce David Smith

STATE OF IOWA

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:

POCAHONTAS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT PUBLIC EMPLOYER

AND

Case No. 396

POCAHONTAS EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, PETITIONER

ORDER OF CERTIFICATION

Now on this 4th day of November , 1975, the Board being advised that an election was conducted on October 20, 1975 , pursuant to order of the Public Employment Relations Board and that Pocahontas Education Association

an employee organization, received an affirmative vote of a majority of employees in the bargaining unit, and the Board having further found that the aforesaid employee organization has fully complied with all regulations of the Public Employment Relations Act and the rules and regulations thereunder,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE BOARD that Pocahontas Education Association

should be and hereby is designated and certified by this Board to be the exclusive bargaining representative for the employees of Pocahontas Education Association a public employer, in the following bargaining unit:

INCLUDED: All classroom teachers (K-12), Title I remedial reading teachers, educationally mentally retarded (special education) teachers, guidance counselors, and librarians (media specialists).

EXCLUDED: Superintendent, principals, all non-certificated employees and all other employees excluded by Section 4 of the Act.

DONE by the Public Employment Relations Board

Ву

Jøhn R. Loihl, Board Member

STATE OF IOWA

BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

ROLFE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT

PUBLIC EMPLOYER

AND

ROLFE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION

PETITIONER

CASE NO. 2564

ORDER OF CERTIFICATION

NOW, on this 28th day of November, 1983, the Board being advised that an election was conducted pursuant to Order of the Board, and that a majority of the ballots were cast for Rolfe Education Association, an employee organization; and the Board being further advised that said employee organization has complied with all requirements of the Act and the Rules and Regulations thereunder;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Rolfe Education Association should be, and hereby is, designated and certified by this Board to be the exclusive bargaining representative for the employees of Rolfe Community School District, a public employer, in the following bargaining unit:

INCLUDED:

All regular full and all regular part-time professional employees of the Rolfe Community School, including classroom teachers, grades Kindergarten-12, librarian, special teachers, Chapter I teachers, and guidance counselor.

EXCLUDED:

Superintendent of Schools, all principals, district secretaries, non-professional employees, and all others excluded by Section 4 of the Act.

DONE by the Public Employment Relations Board.

JAMES A. MCCLIMON, BOARD MEMBER

STATE OF IOWA BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF:		
POMEROY-PALMER COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, Public Employer,	RELATION -	ZO EMO
and) CASE NO. 6827	m
PROFESSIONAL EDUCATORS OF POMEROY-PALMER, Petitioner.	MII: 41 OARD	m D

ORDER OF CERTIFICATION

Upon a petition duly filed in accordance with Iowa Code section 20.14 and PERB rule, a representative certification election was conducted herein under the direction and supervision of the Board. The Board, having subsequently reviewed the file and being fully advised in the premises, finds that a majority of the valid ballots were cast in favor of the affected bargaining unit's representation by Professional Educators of Pomeroy-Palmer, that no objections to the election were filed as provided for in Iowa Code section 20.15 and PERB rule, and that the employee organization has complied with the relevant requirements of Iowa Code section 20.25.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Professional Educators of Pomeroy-Palmer is hereby designated and certified as the exclusive bargaining representative of the following bargaining unit of employees of the Pomeroy-Palmer Community School District.

INCLUDED: Professional, full-time and regular part-time classroom teachers, librarians, guidance counselors, developmental reading teachers, and CCC-Computer Room Coordinator.

EXCLUDED: Superintendent, principals, all non-certified staff (cooks, custodians, bus mechanics, bus drivers, secretaries, and board secretaries, teacher aides, substitute teachers) and all other persons excluded by the Act.

Dated at Des Moines, Iowa, the 9th day of June, 2004

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Ву:

mes R. Riordan Ch